https://www.trai.gov.in/sites/default/files/2025-11/PR_No.135of2025.pdf

2. The timeline for insurance sector entities was under discussion with Insurance Regulatory and Development 

Authority of India and will be notified separately. 

3. TRAI noted that approximately 485 (four hundred eighty five) entities have already adopted the 1600 series, 

subscribing to over 2800 (two thousand eight hundred) numbers. The structured and time-bound adoption of the 

1600-series was expected to significantly improve consumer safety and curb impersonation-based financial 

frauds through voice calls. 

Instructions for handling anticipated KYC issues during implementation of

[...]

E-band (71–76/81–86 GHz) should be used primarily for backhaul, excluding Access/IAB; V-

band (57–66 GHz) should be for backhaul and license-exempt low-power indoor/outdoor use on a non-interference 

basis to align with global practices. 

Spectrum Charges: TRAI suggested rationalized charges—INR 75,000 (Indian Rupees seventy five thousand)per 

carrier annually for 6/7 GHz, ₹25,000 for 21 GHz, 0.10% of AGR for E-band block-based, INR 25,000 (Indian Rupees 

twenty five thousand) for E-band link-based, and INR 2,500 (Indian Rupees two thousand five hundred) per 50 MHz 

carrier annually for V-band. 

The recommendations specify that no roll-out obligations must be laid for backhaul spectrum, given its supporting 

role in network infrastructure. The validity of the proposed policy regime was recommended to be 5 (five) years from